Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DHS 148
DRUG REPOSITORY PROGRAM

DHS 148.01  Authority and purpose. DHS 148.06 Donations of drugs and supplies.

DHS 148.02 Applicability. DHS 148.07 Dispensing requirements.

DHS 148.03 Definitions. DHS 148.08 Handling fees.

DHS 148.04 Requirementsor participation by pharmacies and medical facili DHS 148.09 Distribution of donated drugs and supplies.
ties. DHS 148.10 Sale of donated drugs or supplies.

DHS 148.05 Recipient eligibility requirements. DHS 148.1  Recordkeeping requirements.

Note: Chapter HFS 148 wasnumbered chapter DHS 148 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) (15) “Tamper—evidentunit dose packagingfmeans a con
L. Stars, and corrections made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Begister Januai#009  tainerwithin which a drug is sealed so that the contents cdienot
0. . . . .
openedwithout obvious destruction of the seal.

A . . History: CR 04-142cr. Register June 2005 No. 5%f. 7-1-05;CR 06-018
DHS 148.01 Authority and purpose. This chapter is am.(1) to (3) and (13), c(3m) and (14mRegister July 2006 No. 60&f. 8-1-06;
promulgatedunder the authority of 255.056 Stats., to establish coFyngggTrggun;nadg)ugggr(gft-gig(gg) B e A e o o
and maintain a drugrepository program under which unuseegisterDecember 2010 No. 666f. 1-1-11. T B
drugsand supplies may be donated to a participating medical
facility or pharmacy and dispensed to anig&tnsin resident. DHS 148.04 Requirements for participation by
History: CR 04-142cr. Register June 2005 No. 5%f. 7-1-05,CR 06-018  pharmacies and medical facilities. (1) EuiciBiLiTy. To be
am.Register July 2006 No. 60@f. 8—1-06;CR 10-091 am.Register December eligible for participationin the drug repository program a phar

2010No. 660 eff. 1-1-11. ‘ - : ; . !
0.660e macyor medical facility shall be in compliance with all applicable

DHS 148.02 Applicability. (1) This chapter applies to fedeéralsnd state laws, and admlnlstrstlv;_e T“'et_s' in the d
the department and any person wihanates, receives, dispenses_ (2). NOTICE OF PARTICIPATION. (a) Participatiorin the drug

or otherwise participates or wishes to participate in the drug_repf)%posiltoryprogra_m is vo_Iunrt]argA pharmacy or medicalgacility "
itory program. may elect to participate in the drug repository program by provi

o ) ing written notification tathe department of all of the following:
(2) Over-the—countemedicationsand supplies not used to

administerdrugs such as bandages or drainage begsot sub h 1. The name, street addres®d telephone number of the

; e X . : : pharmacyor medical facility

jectto the provisions of this chapteAccepting such items is at 2 Th d teleph ber oh ist th

the discretion of the individual pharmacy or medical facility - 'he name and telepnone number pharmacist or another
History: CR 04-142cr. Register June 2005 No. 5%f. 7-1-05.CR 06-018 contactas determined bihe pharmacist who is employed by or

am. Register July 2006 No. 60&f. 8-1-06;CR 10-091am. Register December Undercontract with the pharmacy or medical facility

2010No. 66Q ef. 1-1-11. 3. A statement indicating that the pharmacy or medicakfacil
ity meets the eligibility requirements under s{h, and the cho
DHS 148.03 Definitions. In this chapter: senlevel of participation described in péb).
(4) “Department’means the 8consindepartment of health  (b) A pharmacy or medical facility may fully participatetire
services. drug repository program by accepting, storing, and dispensing

(5) “Dispense”has the meaning given in450.01 (7) Stats. donat?_ddrug; atnd_ Sugp”est, grdmay Iimié its palftiCiF;)li?ﬁtion to only

WMty ” ; . : acceptingand storing donated drugs and supplies. pli@amacy
() “D!str!bute "has the meanlr\g glyen m%0.0l (8) Stats. or facility chooses to limit its participation, the pharmacy or facil
(7) “Distributor” has the mganln_g glvgn in450.01 (9) Stats. ity shall distribute any donated drugs to a fully participatingy
(79) “Drug” has the meaning given in450.01 (10) Stats.  repositoryfollowing the requirements underBHS 148.09

« ; " i ili Note: Notices of participation in the drug repository program can be sent to the
(7I‘) DruQ repository” means a medical faC|I|ty or pharmac epartmenbf HealthServices, Division of Quality Assurance, B#/Wilson St.,

thathas notified the department of its election to participate in tR&dison wi 53701.

drug repository program. (3) WITHDRAWAL FROM PARTICIPATION. A pharmacy or medi
(8) “Manufacturer”has the meaning given in450.01 (12) calfacility may withdraw from participation in the drug repository
Stats. programat any time upon written notice to the department.

“ i ity i i ; Note: A notice to withdraw participation fromhe drug repository program should
(9) Medical faCIIIty has the meaning given 81943.145 (1') besent to the Department of Heaflervices, Division of Quality Assurance, BsV

Stats. Wilson St., Madison, W1 53701.

« iat” i i i History: CR 04-142cr. Register June 2005 No. 59f. 7-1-05;CR 06-018
(10) “Pharmacist’has the meaning given in450.01 (15) W33 it M) (BRagister July 2006 NGO ef. 8-1-06.CR 10-091

Stats. am. (1), (2) (a) (intro.), (b), (3Register December 2010 No. 6&f. 1-1-11.
(11) “Pharmacy”means a pharmacy that is licensed under s. o o ]
450.06 Stats. DHS 148.05 Recipient eligibility requirements. Any
Wisconsinresident is eligible to receive drugs or supplies under

(2)(11m) Practitioner”has the meaning given infded 17.02 the drug repository program in the order of priority established

u - R . . . unders.DHS 148.07 (4)
(12) “Prescriptiondrug” has the meaning given in450.01  Higory: CR 04-142cr. Register June 2005 No. 5. 7-1-05:CR 06-018
(20), Stats. am.Register July 2006 No. 60&f. 8-1-06;CR 10—-091 am.Register December
e . - . . 2010No. 66Q eff. 1-1-11.
(14) “Single—unit-dosgackaging” means a single—unit eon
tainer for articles intended for administration as a single dose, pHs 148.06 Donations of drugs and supplies.

directfrom the container (1) PERSONSELIGIBLE TO DONATE DRUGSOR SUPPLIES. Any one of
(14m) “Supplies” hasthe meaning under 855.056 (1) (h) thefollowing persons may donate legally obtained drugs or sup
Stats. pliesto a drug repositoryif the drugs or supplies meet the require
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ments under sub.(2), as determined by a pharmacist who is (3) Beforea drug orsupply may be dispensed to a recipient,

employedby or under contract with a drug repository: therecipient shall siga drug repository recipient form and shall
(@) An individual who is 18 years old or older be orally notified that thedrug or supply may have been pre
(b) A pharmacymedical facility manufactureror distrioutoy ~ Viously dispensed. ) _ o

if the donated drugs have teten previously dispensed or admin  (4) Drugsand supplies shall be dispensed only to recipients

istered. who meet theeligibility requirements in ©HS 148.05in the fot
(2) DRUGSAND SUPPLIESELIGIBLE FORDONATION. (@) Drugs. 'owing order of priority:

A drug is eligible for donation under the drug repository program (&) Individuals who are uninsured.

only if all of the following requirements are met: (b) Individuals who receive or are eligible to receive Medicaid,
1. The donation is accompanied by a completed drug repodiedicare,or other government based health care.

tory donor form that isigned by the person making the donation (c) All other individuals who are otherwise eligible under s.

or that persors authorized representative. DHS 148.05to receive drugs or supplies from a drug repository
2. The drugs expiration date is at least 90 days later than the\ote: Drug repository recipient forms can be obtained from the Deparsnent’

websiteat http://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/forms
datethat the drug was donated. History: CR 04-142cr. Register June 2005 No. 504, 7-1-05:CR 06-018

3. The drugs in its original, unopened, tamper—evident packam.(2), (3) (4)(c) Register July 2006 No. 60&f. 8-1-06,CR 10-091am. (1), (2),
aging that includes the druglot number and expiration date.(®): (4) (¢)Register December 2010 No. 6&f. 1-1-11.
Single-unitdose drugs may be accepted if the single-unit-dose 5,5 145 08 Handling fees. A drug repository may
packagings unopened. , chargethe recipient of a drug or supply a handling fee of no more
4. The drug is not adulterated or misbranded. than300% of the Medicaid dispensing fee for each drug or supply
(b) Supplies. Supplies are eligible for donation under the drugispensed.
repositoryprogram only if the supplies meet all of the following Note: The Medicaid dispensing fee can be foimthe Wsconsin Medicaid Phar

requirements: macy Handbook, which can be obtained from the Departreemgbsite at
. . https://www.forwardhealth.wi.gov/WIPortal/Online%20Handbooks/Display/
1. The supplies are not adulterated or misbranded. tabid/152/Default.aspx

2. The supplies are in their originahopened, sealed packag History: CR 04-142cr. Register June 2005 No. 5%#. 7-1-05,CR 06-018
in am.Register July 2006 No. 60@ff. 8-1-06;CR 10-091 am.Register December
9. _ ) 2010No. 660 eff. 1-1-11.
3. The supplies are accompanied by a completed drug +eposi

tory donor form that isigned by the person making the donation DHS 148.09 Distribution of donated drugs and sup -

or that persors authorized representative. plies. (1) Drug repositories may distribute drugs and supplies
Note: Drug repository donor formsan be obtained from the Departmenteb  donatedunder the drug repository program to other repositories
siteathttp://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/forms if requested by a participating repository

(3) DRUGSAND SUPPLIESNOT ELIGIBLE FOR DONATION. All of
the following drugs are ineligible for donation @rcceptance

underthe drug repository program: ticipating repository upon request of the repository

(a) Controlled substances as defined 864.01 (4) Stats. (3) If a drug repository distributes drugssopplies under sub.

(b) Drugs andsupplies that do not meet the criteria under supy) or (2), the repository shall complete a drug repository donor
2). form. The completed form and a copytbé donor form that was

(c) A drug for which the U.S. food and drug administratiogompletedby theoriginal donor under DHS 148.06 (2) (a) 1.
requiresthat a patient using the drug be enrolled in a registry gisallbe provided to the fully participating drug repository at the
providedunder21 USC 355-Xf) (3) (F). time of distribution.

(4) L OCATIONS WHERE DONATIONS MAY BE MADE. Drugs and History: CR 04-142cr. Register June 2'005 No. 58f. 7-1-05,CR 06-018
suppliesmay be donated on the premises of a drug repositoryj ‘gﬁgfsé‘gbff}ylz_oloﬂl’flo' 60@f. 8-1-06,CR 10-091am.Register December
aperson designated by the repositofydrop box may not be used
to deliver or accept donations. DHS 148.10 Sale of donated drugs or supplies.

(5) Storace. Drugs and supplies donated under ¢ineg Donateddrugs and supplies may not be sold.
repositoryprogram shall be stored in a secure storage area undétistory: CR 04-142cr. Register June 2005 No. 5. 7-1-05.
environmentalconditions appropriate for the drugs sarpplies

beingstored. Donated drugsd supplies may not be stored Witri 1)D||3_|OSNOR A rlesriéglpéﬁrcfc:gsieplljnrg o orggc;jrlregz)%lz)tr&and
non-donatednventory : g rep y

History: CR 04-142cr. Register June 2005 No. 53, 7-1-05,CR 06-018  '€cipientforms shall be maintained for at least 5 years.
gomdé(r%l)é (%)()gazai(ringoi), ég)(:lré (1b3 (ion;rloé)ri](b()ﬁﬁé)(?:()lgirzitrri?r-()), )(4226;?;}?%;?; Jflsio (2) DESTRUCTIONOF DONATED DRUGSORSUPPLIES. A record of
e Db S O o : o A S =22 destructionof donated drugs and supplies that are not dispensed
3,(b ). 3.3 ), @), (4), (5),.€B) ©)R December 2010 No. 660 Ao : ; :
eﬁ.(l)—gLIEtIrlo.) © (e, @, (). ©).68) (e)Register becember o6 unders.DHS 148.07shall be maintained by the dispensing reposi
tory for at least 5 yearsFor each drug or supply destroyed, the

DHS 148.07 Dispensing requirements. (1) Drugsand recordshall include all of the following information:
suppliesshall be dispensed by a licensed pharmacist conS|stent(a) The date of destruction.

with the requirementis s.450.11, Stats., and ctRhar 7or a prae .
titioner conqsistent with the reqﬁirements in tked 17 P (b) The name, strength and queintlty of the drug destroyed,
(2) Thepharmacisshall inspect drugs and supplies for adul () The name of the person or firm that destroyed the drug.

teration,misbranding, and the date of expiration before dispens H(i‘i)orTthSO(leﬁzeC?Lthgrrggnse %of;ur\?op!g;ﬁ ci?ffr(.)gyciedée—ow
ing. Drugs or supplies that are expired, adulteratednist . (1)’and (2) (bRegister July 2006 No. 60ef. 8-1-06.CR 10-09%am. (1), (2

brandedmay not be dispensed. (b) Register December 2010 No. 6&ff. 1-1-11.

(2) A drug repository that has elected not to dispense donated
ugsor supplies shall distribute those drugs and suppliepas a
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